ES-805 and ES-905 Series Vent Valves
Table of Contents
Introduction.............................................................................1
Specifications.........................................................................2
Principle of Operation.............................................................2
Model Identification................................................................2
Installation..............................................................................2
Maintenance...........................................................................5

Scope of the Manual
This Instruction Manual provides instructions for installation,
maintenance and parts ordering guide for the ES-805 and
ES-905 Series vent valves.
WARNING!
The ES-805 and ES-905 Series vent valves are
not necessarily grounded when installed on
fiberglass reinforced plastic tanks unless the
base is electrically bonded to the tank.
To avoid personal injury or property damage
resulting from the effects of a static electricity
discharge from hatch components in a
hazardous atmosphere or where the process
fluid is combustible, electrically bond the base
to the tank with grounding strap.
Figure 1. Typical ES-805 Series In-Line Vent Valve
Figure 2. Typical ES-905 Series End-of-Line Vent Valve
Instruction Manual
D104466X012
April 2020
ES-805 and ES-905 Series
N
or
th
 A
m
er
ic
a
O
nl
y
Specifications
The Specifications section on this page provides specifications for the ES-805 and ES-905 Series vent valves. Specifications
such as model number, connection size, date of manufacture, valve type, seal materials and pressure/vacuum settings are
stamped on the nameplate attached to the vent valve. Weights are keyed to the pallet stem. Every weight is stamped with the
setting (oz.), the valve size and the part number.
Available Construction
See Figure 3
Available Sizes
2 through 4 in. / 50 through 100 mm
Set Pressure/Vacuum(1)
See Table 1
Construction Materials
See Table 2
Approximate Weight
ES-805 Series Vent Valve
2 In. / 50 mm body: 12 lbs. / 5 kg
3 In. / 80 mm body: 17 lbs. / 8 kg
4 In. / 100 mm body: 23 lbs. / 10 kg
ES-905 Series Vent Valve
2 In. / 50 mm body: 11 lbs. / 5 kg
3 In. / 80 mm body: 15 lbs. / 7 kg
4 In. / 100 mm body: 19 lbs. / 9 kg
1. The pressure limits in this Instruction Manual and any applicable standard or code limitation should not be exceeded.
Product Description
ES-805 and ES-905 Series vent valves represent the latest
development in high-performance, tight-sealing tank venting
products and complement Enardo™’s industry‑leading
ES‑665 Series thief hatch product line. With a leakage
rate of no more than 0.1 SCFH at 90% of set point, the
ES-805 and ES-905 Series offers unparalleled vent
valve performance.
Model ES-805-SO - is an In-line vent valve. It is installed

Enardo vent valve.
ES 8 25 PSO
Figure 3. Model Number Identification
Series
8 = 805
9 = 905
Size
25 = 2 in.
35 = 3 in.
45 = 4 in.
Pressure Type
SO = Pressure and Vacuum
PSO = Pressure Only
2
ES-805 and ES-905 Series
N
or
th
 A
m
er
ic
a
O
nl
y
Figure 4. Nameplate Location
ES-905 SERIES NAMEPLATE LOCATION ES-805 SERIES NAMEPLATE LOCATION
Figure 6. Nameplate ExampleFigure 5. ES-805 and ES-905 Series Weights
MODEL SIZE PRESSURE VACUUM
ES-805-SO
2 through 4 in. / 50 through 100 mm 1.0 to 16.0 oz./sq.in. / 4.3 to 6.90 mbar
(0.5 oz./sq.in. / 2 mbar increments)
0.4 oz./sq.in. / 1.7 mbar
ES-805-PSO N/A
ES-905-SO 0.4 oz./sq.in. / 1.7 mbar
ES-905-PSO N/A
Table 1. Vent Setting Range
MODEL HOUSING PALLET V-RING SEAL HARDWARE WEIGHTS GASKETS
ES-805-SO
Cast Aluminum Aluminum Nitrile (NBR) or
Fluorocarbon (FKM) Zinc-plated carbon steel
Zinc-plated carbon steel
(to 12 oz./sq.in.)
or Lead
Nitrile (NBR) or
Fluorocarbon (FKM)
ES-805-PSO
ES-905-SO
ES-905-PSO
Table 2. Construction Materials
3
ES-805 and ES-905 Series
N
or
th
 A
m
er
ic
a
O
nl
y
ES-805 Series In-Line Vent Valve
1.	 Unbolt and remove the flanges from the body.
2.	 Slide the flange onto the receiving pipe. Then slide the
slip-on gasket onto the pipe. The tapered section of the
gasket points away from the flange and towards the
valve. Repeat on the other pipe using the second flange.
3.	 Reinstall the flange bolts and nuts, one on each side.
Tighten bolts until flanges are flushed against the body.
4.	 Install the pallet assembly. The center rib of the pallet